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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Kristina Wanyonyi 
King's College London Dental Institute  
DPH Course Teacher and Post-Doc Research Associate 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very interesting research article. It can benefit from some 
minor amendments outlined.  
 
2. Is the abstract accurate, balanced and complete? No  
• The abstract is succinct; however, the results are too brief. At the 
minimum the authors should provide quantification of the attitudes 
researched, as promised in the first objective.  
• The conclusion is weak and incomplete because the authors fail to 
conclusively outline the actual direction of the relationship between 
attitude and RD use and merely repeat the results. Kindly note that 
in requesting clarity in the conclusion and the direction of the 
relationships, the word direction, is used to imply nature of the 
relationship by outlining the actual attitudes identified and not cause 
and effect. Please refer to the example.  
This should be amended. An example of a more conclusive 
statement would be; Attitudes suggesting a technical challenge in 
RD placement were associated with lack of RD use/proposed 
standard of isolation perhaps?(if this were the case)  
8. Are the references up-to-date and appropriate? No  
• Considering the wide readership of this journal, the authors need to 
incorporate references that outline the standards related to RD use 
in other countries other than the USA, particularly in the background. 
The discussion attempts to provide some example from outside the 
USA, however, lacks alignment with the scanty refs in the 
background.  
• There are several unqualified statements in the background around 
outcomes related to a lack of/sub-optimal rubber dam use. These 
statements should be appropriately qualified. For example.  
I] ’the dental profession nonetheless provides an example in which 
clinicians can readily preclude an adverse patient safety event, and 
optimize the odds of successful treatment, yet choose not to do so.’ 
Where has this been shown? To what extent do we know that they 
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choose not to?  
Ii] ‘if the dentists places the rubber dam around the tooth during this 
treatment, then the risk of saliva contamination is reduced to almost 
zero and the risk of ingestion and contamination is eliminated 
entirely’ what are the studies supporting this quantified outcomes?  
• A slightly pedantic question is: in the discussion, the reference to 
‘Irish dentists’, were they Irish dentists or dentists in Ireland?  
10. Are they (results) presented clearly? No  
Some of the results displayed in table 2 re dentists and practice 
characteristics are not mentioned in results nor discussion, and yet 
display some interesting significant patterns. Is there a reason for 
this omission? And were these dentists' factors controlled for in the 
logistic regression model that included attitudes as predictors of RD 
use? If not, why?  
11. Are the discussion and conclusions justified by the results? Not 
entirely  
In the discussion the authors mention dentists experience as a 
possible factor in encouraging patient acceptance of rubber dam 
use, however, the authors do not consider its (dentists’s experience) 
implication on the overall attitude towards rubber dam use. This is 
raised due to the evidence shown in table 2 -which were not 
discussed- which suggests that dentists who had additional training 
after dental school were more likely to use RDs Can the authors 
comment on the possibility of confounding between attitude towards 
rubber dam use and dentist factors such as experience.  
12. Are the study limitations discussed adequately? No  
The authors do outline the possible limitations in relation to how 
representative PBRN dentists might be of all dentists; however, as 
mentioned above, confounding that may be related to dentists and 
practice characteristics were not adequately discussed. What is the 
nature of confounding that could have been a result of dentists’ 
characteristics? and in what direction would they have had an 
influence on the results reported?  
  

 

REVIEWER Shirley Coleman 
Newcastle university, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 

 

REVIEWER LY Chi 
National Yang-Ming University, Taiwan, ROC. 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. The study is well-designed, meticulously conducted and data 
analysed.  
2. In addition to the use of rubber dam, there are many other 
aspects related to the standard of an endodontic treatment such as 
coronal seal, working length etc. It is an even longer shot to evaluate 
the discordance between presumed standard of dental care in 
general and actual clinical practice. This should at least be 
discussed, or the title of this manuscript should be modified to take 
this limitation into consideration.  
3. The authors have done quite a lot of statistical work. However, 
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none of the statistical results/numbers are mentioned in the abstract.  
4. Another major limitation of this study was that all the information 
was collected from self-reported questionnaires including the actual 
use of rubber dam. It would be more desirable if there had been 
another independent objective source of information regarding the 
actual use of rubber dam.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Dr. Wanyonyi  

 

The abstract is succinct; however, the results are too brief. At the minimum the authors should 

provide quantification of the attitudes researched, as promised in the first objective.  

We have revised the abstract section of the manuscript accordingly.  

 

The [abstract] conclusion is weak and incomplete because the authors fail to conclusively outline the 

actual direction of the relationship between attitude and RD use and merely repeat the results. Kindly 

note that in requesting clarity in the conclusion and the direction of the relationships, the word 

direction, is used to imply nature of the relationship by outlining the actual attitudes identified and not 

cause and effect. Please refer to the example. This should be amended. An example of a more 

conclusive statement would be; Attitudes suggesting a technical challenge in RD placement were 

associated with lack of RD use/proposed standard of isolation perhaps?(if this were the case)  

We have revised the abstract’s conclusions section accordingly.  

 

Considering the wide readership of this journal, the authors need to incorporate references that 

outline the standards related to RD use in other countries other than the USA, particularly in the 

background. The discussion attempts to provide some example from outside the USA, however, lacks 

alignment with the scanty refs in the background.  

We have done so in the revised manuscript. Fortunately, a literature review on this topic was recently 

published.  

’the dental profession nonetheless provides an example in which clinicians can readily preclude an 

adverse patient safety event, and optimize the odds of successful treatment, yet choose not to do so.’ 

Where has this been shown? To what extent do we know that they choose not to?  

AND  

Ii] ‘if the dentists places the rubber dam around the tooth during this treatment, then the risk of saliva 

contamination is reduced to almost zero and the risk of ingestion and contamination is eliminated 

entirely’ what are the studies supporting this quantified outcomes?  

We only mean to imply that rubber dam use is a definitive way to prevent aspiration or ingestion of 

instruments. To our knowledge, no study has shown this due to ethical reasons. Regarding studies 

that rubber dam use is an effective means to reduce saliva contamination, we have revised the 

statement and provided two references. We only mean to say that clinicians chose not to use a rubber 

dam and therefore chose not to use a straightforward, definitive means to prevent aspiration or 

ingestion and a means to reduce the risk of saliva contamination.  

 

A slightly pedantic question is: in the discussion, the reference to ‘Irish dentists’, were they Irish 

dentists or dentists in Ireland?  

We should have said ‘dentists in Ireland’. We have corrected this in the revised manuscript.  

 

Some of the results displayed in table 2 re dentists and practice characteristics are not mentioned in 

results nor discussion, and yet display some interesting significant patterns. Is there a reason for this 

omission? And were these dentists' factors controlled for in the logistic regression model that included 

attitudes as predictors of RD use? If not, why?  

We are grateful for the reviewer’s interest and sophistication. We handled it this way in an effort to 
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limit the number of words in the manuscript, but also to avoid any perception of overlap with our 

Journal of Endodontics 2015 article from this study. Yes, these dentists’ factors were indeed 

controlled for in the regression model. We provide detail about that in the lower part of the table with 

the sentence that begins “The regression is adjusted for differences in dentist gender…”.  

 

In the discussion the authors mention dentists experience as a possible factor in encouraging patient 

acceptance of rubber dam use, however, the authors do not consider its (dentist’s experience) 

implication on the overall attitude towards rubber dam use. This is raised due to the evidence shown 

in table 2 -which were not discussed- which suggests that dentists who had additional training after 

dental school were more likely to use RDs Can the authors comment on the possibility of confounding 

between attitude towards rubber dam use and dentist factors such as experience.  

Thank you. This is a good point. We have now raised this issue in the Discussion section of the 

revised manuscript.  

 

The authors do outline the possible limitations in relation to how representative PBRN dentists might 

be of all dentists; however, as mentioned above, confounding that may be related to dentists and 

practice characteristics were not adequately discussed. What is the nature of confounding that could 

have been a result of dentists’ characteristics? and in what direction would they have had an influence 

on the results reported?  

The regression in Table 2 was adjusted for these factors, but as a result of the reviewer’s concern, we 

have expanded on this in the Discussion section of the revised manuscript.  

 

 

 

Reviewer 2: Dr. Coleman  

 

The paper is well written and clear.  

Thank you.  

 

 

 

Reviewer 3: Dr. Chi  

 

In addition to the use of rubber dam, there are many other aspects related to the standard of an 

endodontic treatment such as coronal seal, working length etc. It is an even longer shot to evaluate 

the discordance between presumed standard of dental care in general and actual clinical practice. 

This should at least be discussed, or the title of this manuscript should be modified to take this 

limitation into consideration.  

We only intended to focus on the isolation aspect of the standard of care. To be responsive, we have 

added to the title the words “rubber dam use during”.  

 

The authors have done quite a lot of statistical work. However, none of the statistical results/numbers 

are mentioned in the abstract.  

We have added to the abstract to address this concern.  

 

Another major limitation of this study was that all the information was collected from self-reported 

questionnaires including the actual use of rubber dam. It would be more desirable if there had been 

another independent objective source of information regarding the actual use of rubber dam.  

We agree that an objective source would be the most desirable measure. This is not modifiable at this 

point and for these reasons we believe that reporting bias was either not present or very limited: (a) 

the socially-desirable response would have been to report using a rubber all of the time, but this does 

not seem to have happened given that less than ½ of respondents reported that; (b) the percentage of 
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rubber dam use in this study is comparable to other studies in the literature; (c) all five attitudinal 

factors were significantly and independently associated with rubber dam use, and with strong effect 

magnitudes; (d) findings from several network studies document that network general dentists report 

patterns of diagnosis and treatment that are similar to patterns determined from non-network general 

dentists1-3; (e) several network studies have documented that practitioners’ reports on hypothetical 

clinical scenarios in questionnaire studies are valid based on comparisons to what they do based on 

objectively-reported clinical practice.4-6  
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Kristina Wanyonyi 
King's College London Dental Institute.  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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